Country Planning Act 1971, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he may under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 within six weeks from 26th October 1973 make application for the purpose to the High Court.

Dated 26th October 1973.

J. S. Mills, Clerk of the Council.

County Hall, Chelmsford.

(509)

GILLINGHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, Section 210 The Borough of Gillingham (High Street, Rainham to Meresborough Road (A.2) (Footpath No. 12) (Part)) Public Path Diversion Order 1973.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (here-inafter referred to as "the Order"), made on the 26th October 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, or to be confirmed by the Gillingham Borough Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert to a new line the part of the public footpath between High Street, Rainham, and Meresborough Road in the Borough of Gillingham (Footpath No. 12 on the Definitive Map of Public Footpaths) over a length of approximately 475 feet, the new line to take account of a approximately 475 feet, the new line to take account of a proposed estate development which is to be carried out on the site of this part of the footpath.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it have been deposited at the address stated below, and may be

inspected free of charge there between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. on Mondays to Thursdays, and 8.45 a.m. and 5 p.m. on Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the address stated below not later than 26th November 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 26th October 1973.

Glyn C. Jones, Town Clerk.

Municipal Buildings, Gillingham, Kent, ME7 5LA.

(511)

GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, Section 210

Gloucestershire County Council (KW63 Kingswood) Public Path Stopping-Up Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the Gloucestershire County Notice is hereby given that the Gloucestershire County Council have confirmed the above-named Order the effect of which is to stop-up that length of footpath KW63 in the Urban District of Kingswood from its junction with Gilbert Road extending south-westwards for 255 feet, south south-westwards for 65 feet and southwards for 137 feet to its junction with Regent Street.

A copy of the Order and map contained in it has been deposited at the Kingswood Urban District Council, High Street, Kingswood, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m.-1 p.m. and 2 p.m.-4 p.m.

Mondays to Fridays inclusive. Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

This Order became operative on the 22nd October 1973 but if any person aggrieved by the Order desires to question the validity thereof on the grounds that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, or that any requirement of the Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with he may, under section 244 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1971, within six weeks from the date of publication of this notice apply to the High Court.

(576)

HASTINGS COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT. 1971

Designation of a Conservation Area

Notice is hereby given that the Hastings County Borough Council in pursuance of their powers under section 277 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1971 on the 9th October 1973 passed a resolution designating the area known as Alexandra Park/Blacklands, and shown on Plan No. TPCAA3/2, as a Conservation Area.

A copy of the plan defining the area may be inspected at the office of the Borough Surveyor, 37 Wellington Square, Hastings, during normal office hours.

Dated 27th October 1973.

D. J. Taylor, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Hastings.

(567)

HOLYWELL RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971—Section 210 Holywell Rural District Council (Gwernaffield No. 1) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 19th day of October 1973 is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Holywell Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way forming part of footpath No. 7, situate at Pantybuarth, Gwernaffield in the Rural Parish of Mold, and shown in the Definitive Map (Sheet SJ 26 SW) for the County of Flint—Holywell Rural District—running 55 metres north of its point of entry with the main Pantybuarth—Pantymwyn Road marked "A" on the map annexed to the Order in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately 56 metres to point marked "B", to a similar line running from the said point "A" along the boundary of the property to the aforementioned point marked "B" a distance of approximately 50 metres. mately 50 metres.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Rural Council Offices, Halkyn Road, Holywell, and may be inspected free of charge at the Council Offices, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. on any weekday except Saturday.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Holywell Rural District Council, Rural Council Offices, Halkyn Road, Holywell not later than the 29th day of November 1973, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Holywell Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated this 22nd October 1973.

G. A. McCartney, Acting Clerk of the Holywell Rural District Council. (723)

HOLYWELL RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971-Section 210 Holywell Rural District Council (Brynford No. 1) Public Path Diversion Order, 1973

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 19th day of October 1973, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Wales for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Holywell Rural District Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modificae Town and Country Planning from the date of publication will be to divert the public right of way forming part of footpath No. 27 situate at Narrow Lane, Calcot, in the Parish of Brynford, and shown in the Definitive J. Stevenson, County Solicitor. Map (Sheet SJ 17 SE) for the County of Flint—Holywell